CONGRESS OF THE PHILIPPINES SIXTEENTH CONGRESS Second Regular Session

}

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

H. No. 5534

By Representative Aumentado, per Committee Report No. 593

AN ACT UPGRADING THE BOHOL SUBDISTRICT ENGINEERING OFFICE LOCATED IN THE MUNICIPALITY OF PROVINCE OF BOHOL INTO Α REGULAR DISTRICT ENGINEERING OFFICE TO BE KNOWN AS THE BOHOL SECOND DISTRICT OFFICE. ENGINEERING AND APPROPRIATING FUNDS THEREFOR

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the Philippines in Congress assembled:

- SECTION 1. The Subdistrict Engineering Office located in the
 Municipality of Ubay, Province of Bohol is hereby upgraded into a regular
 District Engineering Office to be known as the Bohol Second District
 Engineering Office.

 SEC. 2. The Department of Public Works and Highways Second
 District Engineering Office in the Province of Bohol shall serve the
 - District Engineering Office in the Province of Bohol shall serve the municipalities of President Garcia, Ubay, Bien Unido, Trinidad, Talibon,
- 8 Getafe, Buenavista, Inabanga, Clarin, Sagbayan, San Isidro, Dagohoy, Danao
 - and San Miguel, all located in the Second Congressional District of the
- 10 Province of Bohol.

7

9

SEC. 3. The Secretary of Public Works and Highways shall include in

2	the Department's program the operationalization of the Bohol Second District
3	Engineering Office, the funding of which shall be included in the annual
4	General Appropriations Act.
5	SEC. 4. This Act shall take effect fifteen (15) days after its publication
6	in the Official Gazette or in a newspaper of general circulation.
	Anneound